6.5 2006-07 - Kancheepuram District - Sanction of Compensation and provision of job to the legal heirs of deceased who fell in the pit of the bridge foundation

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS I) Department

G.O. (1D). No.679

Dated: 16.11.2006

Read:

- 1. Tamil Nadu Human Rights Commission, Chennai Order Dated 3.8.05 in case No.7187/2003/SS
- 2. Director of Rural Development Letter No.91448/2005/SGRY-1 Dated 15.3.2006

ORDER

The Government accept the recommendations of the Tamil Nadu Human Rights Commission made in its order dated 3.8.2005 in SHRC No.7187/2003/SS filed by Tmt. Sasikala, w/o. Thiru Suresh, Vadapaathy Old Colony, Maduranthagam and accordingly sanction is accorded for payment of a sum of Rs.30,000/- (Rupees Thirty thousand only) each to the son and daughter of the deceased Thiru. Suresh and Rs.40,000/- (Rupees Forty thousand only) to the complainant, Tmt. Sasikala, the wife of the deceased Thiru. Suresh, residing at Vadapaathy Old Colony, Maduranthagam Taulk, Kancheepuram District. The amount that will be paid to the daughter and son of Thiru Suresh should be deposited in a nationalized bank and the accrued interest shall be paid to the mother, Tmt. Sasikala till the children attain the age of majority. The amount of Rs.40,000/- sanctioned to Tmt. Sasikala should be paid to her. The Collector of Kancheepuram District shall provide a suitable job to Tmt. Sasikala, wife of the deceased Thiru. Suresh immediately as a special case and send a compliance report to Government through Director of Rural Development and Pancayat Raj, immediately.

2. The amounts sanctioned in para one above shall be debited to the following head of account:-

"2515-00 -Other Rural Development Programmes - 001 - Direction and Administration - I. Non plan AC. Development staff in Collectorates - 51 Compensation - 02. Other Compensation - (Charged) - DPC No.2515-00-001. AC-5129".

- 3. Necessary funds will be provided in RE/FMA 2006-07 pending provision of funds in RE/FMA 2006-07, the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorised to draw and incur the expenditure sanctioned in para 1 above. The item of expenditure will be included in RE/FMA 2006-2007.
- 4. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorised to draw the amount sanctioned in para one above and deposit / disburse the amount to the complainant, Tmt. Sasikala through the Collector of Kancheepuram as ordered in para 1 above.
- 5. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. No.68079/RD/ 06 Dated 9.11.2006 and A.S.L No.896 (Eight hundred and ninety six).

(By order of the Governor)

K. ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT